announcement shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcement unless
otherwise defined.

COMPLETION OF SUBSCRIPTION OF NEW SHARES UNDER GENERAL
MANDATE

The Board is pleased to announce that the condition set out in the Agreement has been
fulfilled and Completion took place on 9 November 2021 in accordance with the terms and
condition of the Agreement. An aggregate of 9,000,000 Subscription Shares, representing
(i) approximately 3.00% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately before
Completion; and (ii) approximately 2.91% of the issued share capital of the Company
immediately after Completion, were allotted and issued to the Subscriber at the Subscription
Price of HK$26.41 per Subscription Share under the General Mandate pursuant to the terms
and condition of the Subscription Agreement.

– 1 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii)
immediately after Completion are as follows:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

% (Note 2)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

% (Note 2)

HKATH (Note 1) 212,850,100 70.95 212,850,100 68.88
The Subscriber — — 9,000,000 2.91
Other independent
shareholders 87,149,900 29.05 87,149,900 28.21

Total 300,000,000 100.00 309,000,000 100.00

Note 1: The entire issued share capital of Hong Kong Aerospace Technology Holdings Limited (formerly

known as Hong Kong Aerospace Technology Group Limited) (‘‘HKATH’’) comprises 62.36%

ordinary shares (class A) (‘‘Class A Shares’’) and 37.64% ordinary shares (class B) (‘‘Class B
Shares’’), of which 64.61% (comprising of 62.36% Class A Shares and 2.25% Class B Shares) is

owned by Vision International Group Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Sun Fengquan

(‘‘Mr. Sun’’), the co-chairman and chief executive officer of the Company, and the remaining

35.39% Class B Shares is owned by a group comprising 32 individuals, corporates and private